

No. 08-1202

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IMS HEALTH, INC., and VERISPAN LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

KELLY A. AYOTTE, as Attorney General
of the State of New Hampshire,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, REASON FOUNDATION,
THOMAS F. REILLY, BILL DEWEESE,
KEN GUIN, RAY MERRICK, AND GLENN RICHARDSON
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:	Daniel J. Popeo
	Richard A. Samp
	(Counsel of Record)
Ilya Shapiro	Washington Legal Foundation
Cato Institute	2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
1000 Mass. Ave., NW	Washington, DC 20036
Washington, DC 20001	(202) 588-0302
(202) 218-4600	

Date: April 27, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. The Appeals Court’s Holding That the PIL “Primarily Regulates Conduct” and Thus Lacks First Amendment Protection Conflicts With Numerous Decisions of This Court	10
II. Review Is Warranted Because This Case Is a Good Vehicle for Examining the Important First Amendment Issues Facing Numerous States Seeking to Control Health Care Costs	15
III. The Appeals Court’s Alternative Holding That New Hampshire May Restrict Speech in Order to “Level the Playing Field” Conflicts with This Court’s Jurisprudence Regarding Commercial (and Other) Speech.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	18
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	13, 17, 18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10, 21
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7, 9, 19
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	18
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	21, 22
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	13, 14, 15
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	11
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 735 (1978)	22
<i>Florida Star v. B.F.J.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	12, 13, 15
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publishing Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	14, 15
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18, 21
<i>Nike v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	2, 17

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	13, 15
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	12, 18, 20, 22, 23
<i>TransUnion v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 915 (2002)	15
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	22, 23

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend i	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Commerce Clause	6
Prescription Information Law (PIL), 2006 N.H. Laws 328, codified as N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 318:47-f & 318:47-g & 318-B:12, IV (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Section 318:47-f	5
